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Directors’ Rpeort
First Quarter FY14

The Directors of your company are pleased to
present their report on the first quarter of FY14

Your Company’s financial results for the first ‘
quarter of FY14 are: G

e

alongwith the financial statements for the said
period.

While some regions of the world still facing
economic turbulence, the main driving force
for world economic growth is expected fo be
the developing countries for further few years.
Syrian crises appeared to be over however,
Middle East yet remained a crises hit area and
any untoward event there may lead to world
wide impacts. Pakistan’s economy remained
sluggish for Q1 of FY14. Law and order and
energy crises remained un-tackled. SBP
increased discount rate by 50bps. It is expect-
ed that SBP will increase the discount rate
further. Government overall policies are still not
clear on various critical issues including
economic uplift. Recent increase in electricity
tariffs and petroleum products are expected
fo increase the inflation. Pak Rupee devalued
against US Dollar by more than 6% in just 3
months. Pakistani currency is under pressure
due fo unfavourable balance of payment and
speculation.

Pakistan’s cement industry showed a compar-
atively slow trend by reporting an overall
growth of about 1% when compared with last
year’'s same quarter. Industry’s exports were
down by about 1% while local despatches
were up by about 2%.

QIFY14 QIFY13
Clinker production (MT) 773,196 1,021,062
Cement production (MT) 897,171 972,654
Cement sales (MT) (Local) 620,966 624,654
Cement Sales (MT) (Export) 282,505 338,725

PKR in thousands
QITFY13

5,874,038

QIFY14
5,854,073

Particulars
Sales (Net)

4,673,036
365,209
478,993

1.067.253

4,715,978
355,743
74,905
1,438,898

Total Costs
Other Income
Taxation

Income After Tax

EPS for the Q1 reported at 2.44 as compared to
3.28 for the same period of FY13. Production for
the quarter under review declined by 24% as
compared with the same period of last year.
Production facilities remained shut down for
about a month for routine maintenance. Sales
prices remain stable but the volumes
decreased when compared with previous
quarters. The first two months of the quarter
under consideration were very sluggish due to
moon soon and floods. The holy month of Ram-
adhan also used to be a slow period for
construction activities. The demand started a
pick in September. Exports fell by about 17% (in
MT) in comparison with first quarter of FY13.
Exports to East African market remained slow
due to price competitiveness and same is the
case with exports to India by sea. Enfry of
ranion cement has somehow affected
Pakistani cement market in Afghanistan.

Finance cost lowered by 29% owing to loans
payoffs. Other operating cost includes
exchange loss. Selling costs decreased due to
low exports. GP margin for Q1FY14 is 34% as
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compared to 38% for Q1FY13 mainly due to
facilities shut down. Increase in power prices
impacted cost of sales. Net profit after tax
although decreased by 25% whereas net profit
before tax increased by 2% as compared to
same period of last year. Taxation includes
deferred tax of about PKR 441 million which

QIFY13  Q2FY13  Q3FYI3

~ GP NP

Q4FY13  QIFY14

m Net Sales

arises due to timing differences, expected
capitalizations, change in sales mix and due to
less availability of tax losses. A major change in
current taxatfion effective current year is
expected owing to recent amendment in
income tax law pertaining to classification of
dividend income in final tax regime.

Despite weary economic situation we expect
a growth of about 5-7% in upcoming quarter.
Cement prices are expected to go up owing
to increased cost of production. While the
household sector is expected to remain the
main source of demand. We expect to offload
loans with better cashflows in coming quarters.

With the Khairpur site waste heat recovery
project our dependence on national grid will
further reduce.

The company confributed about PKR 3 million
during the period to earthquake victims of
Balochistan.
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CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED

BALANCE SHEET
September 2013 June 2013
unaudited audited
(re-stated)
Note ----(Rupees in thousand)----
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Authorised capital
- 950,000,000 (June 30, 2013: 950,000,000)
ordinary shares of Rs 10 each 9,500,000 9,500,000
- 50,000,000 (June 30, 2013: 50,000,000)
preference shares of Rs 10 each 500,000 500,000
10,000,000 10,000,000
Issued, subscribed and paid up capital 4,381,191 4,381,191
Reserves 35,842,809 33,785,204
Accumulated profit 10,857,656 9,790,403
51,081,656 47,956,798
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Long term finances 5 2,261,363 2,899,187
Long term deposits 66,808 65,383
Retirement and other benefits 164,448 163,020
Deferred taxation 3,685,738 3,144,738
6,078,357 6,262,328
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 2,458,925 2,286,351
Accrued markup 131,520 125,830
Short term borrowing-secured 5,362,041 5,420,290
Current portion of non-current liabilities 1,120,482 1,440,032
Provision for taxation 35,090 35,090
9,108,058 9,307,593
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 6
66,268,071 63,526,719

The annexed notes form an integral part of this condensed interim unconsolidated financial information.

R

Chief Executive




AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2013

September 2013 June 2013
unaudited audited
(re-stated) ‘(;
Note ----(Rupees in thousand)---- gﬁ‘
ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 7 29,193,798 28,740,974
Intangible assets 50,743 55,356
Investments 8 9,022,358 8,650,860
Long term loans, advances and deposits 99,919 95,535 -
38,366,818 37,542,725 2
£
z
0
Q
€
o)
O
c
[0]
£
(0]
@)
CURRENT ASSETS s
e
X
Stores, spares and loose tools 4,230,304 4,107,003 ©)
Stock-in-trade 1,405,752 1,661,721 e
Trade debts 237,844 273,535 g
Investments 8 19,548,825 17,862,718 N
Advances, deposits, prepayments %
and other receivables 2,009,615 1,610,136 Cja
Cash and bank balances 468,913 468,881 %
27,901,253 25,983,994
66,268,071 63,526,719
Veer d_
Director
07
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CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT - UNAUDITED

July to September

2013 2012
Note ----(Rupees in thousand)----
Sales 5,854,073 5,874,038
Cost of sales 9 (3.859,403) (3,661,158)
Gross profit 1,994,670 2,212,880
Administrative expenses (107,232) (73.944)
Selling and distrioution expenses (320,965) (575.011)
Other operating expenses (172,116) (103,014)
Otherincome 365,209 355,743
Profit from operations 1,759,566 1,816,654
Finance cost (213.,320) (302,851)
Profit before taxation 1,646,246 1,613,803
Taxation
- Deferred Tax (441,000) (90,339)
- Current Tax (37,993) 15,434
(478,993) (74,905)
Profit after taxation 1,067,253 1,438,898
Earning per share basic and diluted 2.44 3.28
The annexed notes form an integral part of this condensed interim
unconsolidated financial information.
e \
G d
Chief Executive Director




CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME - UNAUDITED

July to September

2013 2012 ‘
----(Rupees in thousand)---- “G
Profit after taxation 1,067,253 1,438,898
Available for sale financial assets
- Change in fair value 2,057,605 1,996,151
Other comprehensive income for the period 2,057,605 1,996,151
Total comprehensive income for the period 3,124,858 3,435,049

The annexed notes form an integral part of this condensed
interim unconsolidated financial information.

1st Quarter 2014 D.G. Khan Cement Company Limited

R Ve d_

Chief Executive Director
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CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED

CASH FLOW STATEMENT - UNAUDITED

Cash (used in)/ generated from operations
Financial cost paid

Retirement and other benefits paid.

Taxes paid

long term deposits - net

Net cash (used in)/ from operating activities (A)
Capital expenditure including purchase

of property, plant and equipment
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment
Long term loans and deposits - Net
Investment - net
Interest received
Dividend received
Net cash from/ (used in) investing activities (B)
Repayment of long term finances
Net cash from/ (used in) financing activities (C)
In(De)crease in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)

Cash and cash equivalents atf the beginning of period

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period

The annexed notes form an integral part of this condensed

interim unconsolidated financial information.

R

Chief Executive

Note

12

July to September

2013

2012

----(Rupees in thousand)----

1,925,726 1,080,363
(207,630) (277,532)
(13,946) (1,482)
(89,836) (72,476)
1,425 (1,665)

1,615,739 727,208
(874,267) (574,051)

1,118 2,008

(4.384) 161

- 2

60 10,152

325,432 338,110
(552,041) (223,618)
(1,005,417) (784,764)
(1,005,417) (784,764)
58,281 (281,174)
(4,951,409) (6,305,026)
(4,893,128) (6,586,200)

Iy

Director




CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY - UNAUDITED
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SELECTED NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM
UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION-UNAUDITED

1.

Legal status and nature of business

D. G. Khan Cement Company Limited ("the Company") is a public limited company
incorporated in Pakistan and is listed on Karachi, Lahore and Islamalbad Stock Exchanges. It
is principally engaged in production and sale of Clinker, Ordinary Portland and Sulphate
Resistant Cement. The registered office of the Company is situated at §3-A, Lawrence Road,
Lahore.

Basis of preparation

The unaudited condensed interim unconsolidated financial information (hereafter "interim
financial information™) for the quarter has been prepared and is being submitted to
shareholders in accordance with the provisions contained in section 245 of the Companies
Ordinance, 1984 and the pronouncements of International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 -
'Interim Financial Reporting'. The interim financial information does not include all of the
information required for full annual financial statements and accordingly, should be read in
conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2013 as they
provide an update of previously reported information.

The preparation of the interim financial informatfion requires management to make
judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies, the
presentation of assets, liabilities, incomes and expenses and the amounts reported there
against as well as disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of the interim financial
information. If in future such estimates and assumptions, which are based on management's
best judgment at the date of the interim financial information, deviate from the actual
circumstances, the original estimates and assumptions will be modified as appropriate during
the period in which the circumstances change.

In preparing the interim financial information, the significant judgments made by the
management in applying accounting policies, key estimates and uncertainty includes:

Residual value and useful life estimation of fixed assets
- Taxation

Retirements and other benefits

Provisions and Contingencies

Fair value of derivatives

Significant accounting policies

3.1 The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in the preparation of
the interim financial information are generally based on the same policies and methods
as applied in preparation of the annual financial statements for the year ended June 30,
2013.

3.2 Initial application of standards, amendments or an interpretation to existing standards
“There are certain standards, amendments to the approved accounting standards and

interpretations that are mandatory for the company's accounting period beginning
from July 1, 2013 bout are not considered to be relevant or to have any significant effect




on the company's operations and are, therefore, not detailed in this condensed interim
financial information except for IAS 19, 'Employee Benefits (amendment)’, which has
eliminated the corridor approach and require to calculate finance cost on net funding
bases. The company has applied this change in accounting policy retrospectively in
accordance with IAS 8 ‘accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors'
and recorded unrecognised actuarial losses net of taxes associated with retirement benefit
plan by adjusting the opening balance of unappropriated profit / (accumulated loss) and
retirement benefit for the prior period presented. No actuarial assessment has been carried G@‘
out for preparation of this condensed interim financial information.”

Effect of balance sheet

As at June 30th 2013 As at June 30th 2012
Before Before
Restatement As restated Restated Restatement As restated Restated

(Rupees in thousands)

Starff gratuity - (63.717) (63,717) - (47.857)  (47.857)
Deferred tax liability (3.167,039) (3.144,738) 22,301 (1,666,069) (1.649.319) 16,750
Accumulated profit (9.831,819) (9.790,403) 41,416 (4.986,829) (4.955,722) 31,107

Effect on other comprehensive income

Ist Quarter 2014 D.G. Khan Cement Company Limited

As at June 30th 2013 As at June 30th 2012
Before Before
Restatement As restated Restated Restatement As restated Restated
(Rupees in thousands)
Acturial loss
recognized-net
of tax - - - - 1.470 1,470
4. The provision for taxation for the quarter September 30, 2013 has been made on an estimated
basis.
September 30, June 30,
2013 2013
unaudited audited
Note ----(Rupees in thousand)----
5. Long term finances
These are composed of:
- Long term loans 3,056,886 3.966,591
- Loan under musharika arrangement 318,750 361,250
5.1 3,375,636 4,327,841
Less: Current portion shown under
current liabilities 1,114,273 1,428,654

Total long term finances 2,261,363 2,899,187

13
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September 30, June 30,
2013 2013

unaudited audited

----(Rupees in thousand)----

5.1 Long term loans

Opening balance 4,327,841 4,207,054
Add: Disbursements during the period - 800,000
Exchange loss during the period 53,212 105,551
4,381,053 5,112,605

Less: Repayment during the period 1,005,417 784,764
Closing balance 3,375,636 4,327,841

Contingencies and commitments
6.1 Contingencies

There is no significant change in contingencies from the annual financial statements of
the company for the year ended June 30, 2013.

6.2 Commitments in respect of
(i) Contracts for capital expenditure Rs 329.266 million (June 30, 2013: Rs 224.650 million).
(ii) Letters of credit for capital expenditure Rs 140.343 million (June 30, 2013: Rs 666.128 million).

(iii) Letters of credit other than capital expenditure Rs 794.53 million (June 30, 2013: Rs
1,5637.405 million).

September 30, June 30,
2013 2013
unaudited audited
Note ----(Rupees in thousand)----
Property, Plant and Equipment

Opening book value 27,324,794 25,192,214
Add: Additions during the period/ year 7.1 2,476 3,750,420
27,327,270 28,942,634

Less: Disposals during the period/
year - net book value 1,050 40,085

Depreciation charged during

the period/ year 420,393 1,577,755
Closing book value 26,905,827 27,324,794




7.1 Major additions during the period

Free hold land

Building on freehold land

Office building and housing colony
Plant and machinery

Quarry equipment

Furniture, fixtures and office equipment
Motor vehicles

Aircraft

Power and water supply lines

Investments

Cost of investments
Add: Fair value adjustments

Less: Investments classified in current assets
Closing balance

Cost of sales

Raw and packing materials consumed
Salaries, wages and other benefits
Electricity, gas and water

Furnace oil/coal

Stores and spares consumed

Repair and maintenance

Insurance

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment

Amortization of intangible assets
Royalty

Excise duty

Vehicle running

Postage, telephone and telegram
Printing and stationery

Legal and professional charges
Travelling and conveyance
Estate development

Rent, rates and taxes

Freight charges

Other expenses

Total manufacturing cost c/f

September 30, June 30,
2013 2013
unaudited audited

----(Rupees in thousand)----

86 70,369

= 433,313

= 12,503

= 2,643,407

= 146,552

2,322 31,285

68 83.857

= 328,752

= 382

2,476 3,750,420
2,710,874 2,710,874
25,860,309 23,802,704
28,571,183 26,513,578
19,548,825 17,862,718
9,022,358 8,650,860

July to September

2013

2012

----(Rupees in thousand)----

483,840 474,514
286,674 253,836
544,071 607,874
1,619,812 1,771,273
329,872 404,317
83.574 55,729
15,015 14,388
394,695 360,614
3,229 3,229
41,217 40,084
5,773 3.744
8,499 6,579
1,094 817
835 1,706

363 565
4,047 5,754
2,717 2,497
8,073 5,807
1.487 1,355
5,874 9,288
3,740,761 4,023,970

Ist Quarter 2014 D.G. Khan Cement Company Limited

15
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Total manufacturing cost b/f

Opening work-in-process

Cost of goods available for manufacture
Closing work-in-process

Cost of goods manufactured

Opening stock of finished goods

Cost of goods available for sale

Closing stock of finished goods

Own consumption capitalized

Cost of goods sold

10. Transactions with related parties

July to September

2013

2012

----(Rupees in thousand)----

3,740,761 4,023,970
856,587 322,049
4,597,348 4,346,019
(720,015) (647,372)
3,877,333 3,698,647
320,318 254,990
4,197,651 3,953,637
(324,765) (287,251)
(13,483) (5,228)
3,859,403 3,661,158

The related parties comprise subsidiary company, associated companies, other related
companies, directors of the company, key management personnel and post employment
benefit plans. Significant transactions with related parties are as follows:

Relationship with the Nature of transaction
Company
Subsidiary Company Purchase of goods and services

Rental Income
Interest Income

Other related parties Purchase of goods and services
Insurance premium
Sale of goods
Mark-up income
Insurance claim received
Dividend income

Key Management Salaries and other
personnel employment benefits

Post employment Expense charged in respect of staff
benefit plans retirement benéefits plans

July to September

2013

2012

----(Rupees in thousand)----

94,905
203
8,341

340,278
27,704
151,783
319
4,921
325,428

33,209

21,141

201,469
203
9,530

362,571
28,367
24,993

399

338,107

28,904

18,096

All transactions with related parties have been carried out on commercial terms and conditions.




11.

12.

13.

Cash flow from operating activities

Profit before tax

Adjustment for :

- Depreciation on property, plant and equipment
- Amortization on Intangible assets

- Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment
- Dividend income

- Retirement and other benefits accrued

- Markup income

- Exchange loss - net

- Finance cost

Profit before working capital changes

- Stores, spares and loose tools

- Stock-in-tfrade

- Trade debts

- Advances, deposits, prepayments and other receivables
- Trade and other payables

Net working capital changes

Cash (used in)/ generated from operations

Cash and cash equivalents

Short term borrowings - secured
Cash and bank balances

Date of authorization

July to September

2013

2012

----(Rupees in thousand)----

1,546,246 1,513,803
420,393 366,568
4,613 4,613
(68) (389)
(325,432) (338,110)
20,205 8,248
(60) (10,152)
53,212 15,249
213,320 302,851
1,932,429 1,862,681
(123,301) 17,249
255,969 (346,683)
35,691 (86,808)
(347,636) (280,840)
172,574 (85,216)
(6,703) (782,318)
1,925,726 1,080,363

July to September

2013

2012

----(Rupees in thousand)----

(5.362,041) (6,931,064)
468,913 344,864
(4,893,128) (6.586,200)

This interim financial information was authorized for issue by the Board of Directors of the

Company on October 22, 2013.

4

D

Ist Quarter 2014 D.G. Khan Cement Company Limited
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14. Corresponding figures

In order to comply with the requirements of the International Accounting Standard 34:
‘Interim Financial Reporting', the condensed interim unconsolidated balance sheet and
condensed interim unconsolidated statement of changes in equity have been compared
with the balances of annual audited financial statements of preceding year, whereas, the
condensed interim unconsolidated profit and loss account, condensed interim
unconsolidated statement of comprehensive income and condensed interim
unconsolidated cash flow statement have been compared with the balances of
comparable period of immediately preceding year.

Corresponding figures have been re-arranged wherever necessary for the purposes of
comparison, however, no significant re-arrangements have been made.

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of Rupees.

SR\ SV

Chief Executive Director




Consolidated
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D.G. Khan Cement Company Limited Group 1st Quarter 2014




September 13 September 12

Sales

Cost of Sales

Gross Profit
Administrative Cost
Selling Cost

Other Operating Cost
Other Income
Operational Income
Finance Cost
Income before Tax
Taxation

Net Profit

6,037,016
4,010,705
2,026,311
108,540
324,081
181,037
356,596
1,769,249
244,900
1,524,349
471,519
1,052,830

6,072,510
3,846,952
2,225,558
75,185
578,600
112,341
346,886
1,806,318
322,959
1,483,359
67,106
1,416,254
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CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED

BALANCE SHEET
September 2013 June 2013
unaudited audited
(re-stated)
< Note ----(Rupees in thousand)----
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Authorised capital
- 950,000,000 (June 30, 2013: 950,000,000)
ordinary shares of Rs 10 each 9,500,000 9,500,000
- 50,000,000 (June 30, 2013: 50,000,000)
o preference shares of Rs 10 each 500,000 500,000
® 10,000,000 10,000,000
5
g Issued, subscribed and paid up capital 4,381,191 4,381,191
Q Reserves 35,881,833 33,824,228
3 Accumulated profit 10,846,192 9,786,150
% 51,109,216 47,991,569
o)
§ Non-controlling interest 268,737 275,949
2 51,377,953 48,267,518
5 NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
=
% Long term finances o) 2,700,113 3,117,937
g Long term deposits 66,808 65,383
© Retirement and other benefits 164,448 153,020
@ Deferred taxation 3,541,081 3,110,893
Q 6,472,450 6,447,233
g CURRENT LIABILITIES
)]
N
E Trade and other payables 2,658,699 2,464,828
Accrued markup 131,520 145,940
Short term borrowing-secured 6,298,419 6,388,501
Current portion of non-current liabilities 1,151,732 1,471,282
Provision for taxation 35,090 35,090
10,275,460 10,505,641
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 7 - -
68,125,863 65,220,392
The annexed notes form an integral part of this condensed interim consolidated financial information.
Chief Executive
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AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2013

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment
Infangible assets

Investments

Long term loans, advances and deposits

CURRENT ASSETS

Stores, spares and loose tools

Stock-in-trade

Trade debfts

Investments

Advances, deposits, prepayments and
other receivables

Cash and bank balances

Note

September 2013
unaudited

June 2013
audited
(re-stated)

----(Rupees in thousand)----

30,208,996 29,764,372
50,743 55,356
8,818,729 8,447,231
100,825 96,441
39,179,293 38,363,400
4,307.401 4,187,541
2,206,797 2,219,664
397,993 481,889
19,548,848 17,862,741
2,012,446 1,605,868
473,085 499,289
28,946,570 26,856,992
68,125,863 65,220,392

Iy

Director

4

e
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CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT - UNAUDITED

Note

Sales
Cost of sales
Gross profit
Administrative expenses
Selling and distribution expenses
Other operating expenses
Otherincome
Profit / (Loss) from operations
Finance cost
Profit before taxation
Taxation

- Deferred Tax

- Current Tax

Profit after taxation

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent

Non-confrolling interest

Earning per share basic and diluted (Rupees)

July to September

2013

2012

----(Rupees in thousand)----

6,037,016 6,072,510
(4,010,705) (3,846,952)
2,026,311 2,225,558
(108,540) (75,185)
(324,081) (578.,600)
(181,037) (112,341)
356,596 346,886
1,769,249 1,806,318
(244,900) (322,959)
1,524,349 1,483,359
(430,189) (78,839)

(41,330) 11,734
(471,519) (67,105)
1,052,830 1,416,254
1,060,042 1,427,576
(7.212) (11,322)
1,052,830 1,416,254
2.40 3.23

The annexed notes form an integral part of this condensed interim consolidated financial information.

S

Chief Executive

I

Director




CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME - UNAUDITED

Profit after taxation

Available for sale financial assets
- Change in fair value

Other comprehensive income for the period
Total comprehensive income for the period
Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent
Non-confrolling interest

The annexed notes form an integral part of this condensed
interim consolidated financial information.

R

Chief Executive

July to September

2013

2012

----(Rupees in thousand)----

1,052,830 1,416,254
2,057,605 1,996,151
2,057,605 1,996,151
3,110,435 3,412,405
3,117,647 3,423,727
(7.212) (11,322)
3,110,435 3,412,405

I

Director

4

e
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CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED
CASH FLOW STATEMENT - UNAUDITED

July to September

2013 2012
Note ----(Rupees in thousand)----
il
Caosh (used in)/ generated from operations 12 1,819,644 1,022,216
Financial cost paid (259,320) (313,361)
Retirement and other benéefits paid. (13,946) (1.482)
Taxes paid (146,444) (76.176)
long term deposits - net 1,425 (1.665)
Net cash (used in)/ from operating activities (A) 1,401,359 629,532
o
2 Capital expenditure including purchase
3 of property, plant and equipment (874,290) (5682,169)
?) Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 1,118 2,008
g Long term loans and deposits - net (4,384) 161
o Interest received 60 11,231
5 Dividend received 325,432 338,110
o)
3
8 Net cash from/ (used in) investing activities (B) (652,064) (230,659)
>
~<
§ Repayment of long term finances (1,005,417) (814,764)
1)
Q
® Proceeds from long term finances 220,000 800,000
19)
C
2 Net cash from/ (used in) financing activities (C) (785,417) (14,764)
D
5 In(De)crease in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 63,878 (415,891)
o
N~ Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period (5.889.212) (7,096,955)
I
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period 13 (5.825,334) (7.512,846)

The annexed notes form an integral part of this condensed
inferim consolidated financial information.

S Vet

Chief Executive Director
26
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SELECTED NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION-UNAUDITED

Legal status and nature of business

The group comprises of:
- D. G. Khan Cement Company Limited, the parent company; and
- Nishat Paper Products Company Limited, the sulbsidiary company.

The parent company is a public limited company incorporated in Pakistan and is listed on
Karachi, Lahore and Islamalbad Stock Exchanges. It is principally engaged in production and
sale of Clinker, Ordinary Portland and Sulphate Resistant Cement. The registered office of the
Company is situated at 53-A Lawrence Road, Lahore.

The subsidiary company is an unlisted public limited company incorporated in Pakistan under
the Companies Ordinance 1984 on July 23, 2004. It is principally engaged in manufacture
and sale of paper products and packaging material.

Basis of preparation

The condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with
approved accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The
disclosures in the condensed interim financial information do not include the information
reported for full annual financial statements and should therefore e read in conjunction with
the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2013.

Estimates

The preparation of the condensed interim financial information requires management to
make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting
policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual
results may differ from these estimates. In preparing this financial information the significant
judgments made by the management in applying accounting policies, key estimates and
uncertainty includes:

- Residual value and useful life estimation of fixed assets
- Taxation

- Retirements and other benefits

- Provisions and Contingencies

- Fair value of derivatives

Significant accounting policies

4.1 The accounting policies adopted for the preparation of this interim consolidated
financial information are the same as those applied in the preparation of the preceding
annual published consolidated financial statements of the group for the year ended
June 30, 2013.

4.2 Initial application of standards, amendments or an interpretation to existing standards

“There are certain standards, amendments to the approved accounting standards and
interpretations that are mandatory for the company's accounting period beginning




from July 1, 2013 but are not considered to be relevant or to have any significant effect on
the company's operations and are, therefore, not detailed in this condensed interim financial
information except for IAS 19, 'Employee Benefits (amendment)’, which has eliminated the
corridor approach and require to calculate finance cost on net funding bases. The company
has applied this change in accounting policy retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8
‘accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors’ and recorded
unrecognised actuarial losses net of taxes associated with retirement benefit plan by
adjusting the opening balance of unappropriated profit / (accumulated loss) and retirement
benefit for the prior period presented. No actuarial assessment has been carried out for
preparation of this condensed interim financial information.”

Effect of balance sheet

As at June 30th 2013 As at June 30th 2012
Before
Restatement  Asrestated Restated Before Restatement As restated Restated

(Rupees in thousands)

Staiff gratuity - (63.717) (63,717) - (47.857)  (47.,857)
Deferred tax liability (3.133,194)  (3,110,893) 22,301 (1.666,069) (1,649,319) 16,750
Accumulated profit (9.827,566)  (9,786,150) 41,416 (4.986,829) (4,955,722) 31,107

Effect on other comprehensive Income

As at June 30th 2013 As at June 30th 2012
Before
Restatement  Asrestated Restated Before Restatement As restated Restated
(Rupees in thousands)
Acturial loss
recognized-net
of tax - - - - 1.470 1.470
5. The provision for faxation for the quarter Septemiboer 30, 2013 has been made on an estimated basis.
September 30, June 30,
2013 2013
unaudited audited
Note ----(Rupees in thousand)----
6. Long term finances
These are composed of:
- Long term loans 3,526,886 4,216,591
- Loan under musharika arrangement 318,750 361,250
6.1 3,845,636 4,577,841
Less: Current portion shown under
current liabilities 1,145,523 1,459,904
2,700,113 3,117,937

Ist Quarter 2014 D.G. Khan Cement Company Limited Group
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September 30, June 30,
2013 2013

unaudited audited

----(Rupees in thousand)----

6.1 Long term loans

Opening balance 4,577,841 6,885,851
Add: Disbursements during the period 220,000 800,000
Exchange loss during the period 53,212 154,102
4,851,053 7,839,953

Less: Repayment during the period 1,005,417 3,262,112
3,845,636 4,577,841

Contingencies and commitments

7.1 Contingencies
There is no significant change in contingencies from the annual financial statements of
the company for the year ended June 30, 2013.

7.2  Commitments in respect of
(i) Contracts for capital expenditure Rs 329.266 million (June 30, 2013: Rs 224.650 million).
(ii) Letters of credit for capital expenditure Rs 140.343 milion (June 30, 2013: Rs 666.128 milion).
(ii) Letters of credit other than capital expenditure Rs 1,071.071 million (June 30, 2013:
Rs 1,844.562 million).

September 30, June 30,
2013 2013
Note unaudited audited

----(Rupees in thousand)----
8. Property, Plant and Equipment

7107 Jeuon® 15| dnols) papu] AupduwoD Juswad upyy ‘5°'d

Opening book value 28,348,192 26,076,700
Add: Additions during the period/ year 8.1 2,489 3,929,847
28,350,681 30,006,547

Less: Disposals during the period/
year - net book value 1,050 40,142

Depreciation charged during

the period/ year 428,616 1,618,213
27,921,015 28,348,192

8.1 Major additions during the period

Free hold land 86 70,369
Building on freehold land - 436,745
Office building and housing colony - 12,503
Plant and machinery - 2,819,309
Quarry equipment - 146,552
Furniture, fixtures and office equipment 2,335 31,310
Motor vehicles 68 83,925
Aircraft - 328,752
Power and water supply lines - 382

2,489 3,929,847

30




Investments
Cost of investments
Add: Fair value adjustments

Less: Investments classified in current assets
Closing balance

Cost of sales

Raw and packing materials consumed
Salaries, wages and other benefits
Electricity, gas and water

Furnace oil/coal

Stores and spares consumed

Repair and maintenance

Insurance

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment
Depreciation on assets subject to finance lease
Amortization of intangible assets
Royalty

Excise duty

Vehicle running

Postage, telephone and telegram
Printing and stationery

Legal and professional charges
Travelling and conveyance

Estate development

Rent, rates and taxes

Freight charges

Other expenses

Total manufacturing cost

Opening work-in-process

Cost of goods available for manufacture
Closing work-in-process

Cost of goods manufactured

Opening stock of finished goods

Cost of goods available for sale
Closing stock of finished goods

Own consumption capitalized

Cost of goods sold

September 30, June 30,
2013 2013
unaudited audited

----(Rupees in thousand)----

2,507,268 2,507,268
25,860,309 23,802,704
28,367,577 26,309,972
19,548,848 17,862,741

8,818,729 8,447,231

July to September

2013

2012

----(Rupees in thousand)----

645,909 646,976
293,461 259,835
541,045 612,668
1,524,537 1,771,273
335,809 417,218
86,024 56,041
16,310 15,687
402,872 369,705
- 7.957
3,229 3,229
0,217 40,084
5,773 3,744
8,659 6,679
1,104 819
835 1,708
463 565
4,329 5,754
2,717 2,497
8,087 6,010
1,538 1,440
5,909 9,443
3,929,827 4,239,332
856,587 322,049
4,786,414 4,561,381
(720,015) (647,372)
7,066,399 3,914,009
368,948 300,619
4,435,347 4,214,628
(411,159) (362,448)
(13,483) (5.228)
4,010,705 3,846,952

Ist Quarter 2014 D.G. Khan Cement Company Limited Group
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11. Transactions with related parties
The related parties comprise associated companies, other related companies, directors of
the company, key management personnel and post employment benefit plans. Significant
fransactions with related parties are as follows:
July to September
2013 2012

----(Rupees in thousand)----
Relationship with the Nature of tfransaction
Company
Other related parties Purchase of goods and services 340,278 352,571
Insurance premium 27,704 28,367
Sale of goods 151,783 24,993
Mark-up income 319 399
Insurance claim received 4,921 -
Dividend income 325,428 338,107
Key Management Salaries and other
personnel employment benefits 33,209 28,904
Post employment Expense charged in respect of
benefit plans staff retirement benefits plans 21,141 18,096

All transactions with related parties have been carried
out on commercial terms and conditions.

12.  Cash flow from operating activities

Profit before tax 1,524,349 1,483,359

Adjustment for :

- Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 428,616 375,682

- Amortization on Intangible assets 4,613 4,613

- Depreciation on assets subject to finance lease - 7,957

- Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment 68) (389)
- Dividend income (325,432) (338,110)
- Retfirement and other benefits accrued 20,205 8,248

- Markup income (60) (11,231)
- Exchange loss - net 53,212 15,249

- Finance cost 244,900 322,959

Profit before working capital changes 1,950,335 1,868,337

- Stores, spares and loose tools (119,860) 8,658

- Stock-in-trade 12,867 (371,290)
- Trade debts 83,896 (64,178)
- Advances, deposits, prepayments and other receivables (301,465) (389,757)
- Trade and other payables 193,871 (29,554)
Net working capital changes (130,691) (846,121)
Cash (used in)/ generated from operations 1,819,644 1,022,216




July to September
2013 2012
----(Rupees in thousand)----

13. Cash and cash equivalents

Short term borrowings - secured (6,298,419) (7.883,925)
Cash and bank balances 473,085 371,079
(5.825,334) (7,512,846)

14. Operating segments

Segment information is presented in respect of the group's business. The primary format, business
segment, is based on the group's management reporting structure.

The group's operations comprise of the following main business segment types:

Type of segments Nature of business

Cement Production and sale of clinker, Ordinary Portland and Sulphate
Resistant Cements.
Paper Manufacture and supply of paper products and packing material.

14.1 Segment analysis and reconciliation - condensed
The information by operating segment is based on internal reporting to the Group
executive committee, identified as the 'Chief Operating Decision Maker' as defined by
IFRS 8. This information is prepared under the IFRS's applicable to the consolidated financial
statements. All group financial data are assigned to the operating segments.

Rupees in thousands Cement Paper Elimination - net Consolidated
July to July to July to July to July to July to July to July to
September September September September September September September September
2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012
Revenue from
- External Customers 5,854,073 5,874,038 182,943 198,472 - - 6,037,016 6,072,510
- Inter-group - - 150,788 173,680 (150,788)  (173,680) - -
5,854,073 5,874,038 333,731 372,152 (150,788) (173,680) 6,037,016 6,072,510

Segment gross profit 1,994,670 2,212,880 39,497 12,217 (7,856) 461 2,026,311 2,225,558
Segment expenses (600,313) (751,969) (4,424) (4,831) (8,921) (9,326) (613,658) (766,126)
Other income 365,209 355,743 540 1,079 (9,153) (9,936) 356,596 346,886
Financial charges (213,320) (302,851) (49,451) (39,168) 17,871 19,060 (244,900) (322,959)
Taxation (478,993) (74,905) 7,474 7,800 - - (471,519)  (67,105)
Profit after taxation 1,067,253 1,438,898 (6,364) (22,903) (8,059) 259 1,052,830 1,416,254
Depreciation 420,393 366,639 8,223 6,617 - (8,551) 428,616 369,705
Capital expenditure (874,267)  (574,122) (344) (182) 321 (7,865) (874,290)  (582,169)
Cash to operations 1,615,739 727,279 (214,697) (104,970) 317 7,223 1,401,359 629,532
Cash from investing (652,041)  (223,689) 295 252 (318) (7,222)  (552,064) (230,659)

30-09-2013  30-6-2013  30-09-2013  30-6-2013  30-09-2013  30-6-2013 30-09-2013  30-6-2013

unaudited audited unaudited audited unaudited audited unaudited audited
Segment assets 66,268,071 63,526,719 2,203,702 1,930,009 (345,910) (236,336) 68,125,863 65,220,392
Segment liabilities 15,144,999 15,528,505 1,928,963 1,648,907 (326,052) (224,538) 16,747,910 16,952,874

1st Quarter 2014 D.G. Khan Cement Company Limited Group
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15.

16.

14.2 Geographical segments

All segments of the group are managed on nation-wide basis and operate manufacturing
facilities and sales offices in Pakistan only.

Date of authorization

This interim financial information was authorized for issue by the Board of Directors of the
Company on October 22, 2013.

Corresponding figures

In order to comply with the requirements of the International Accounting Standard 34: 'Interim
Financial Reporting’, the condensed interim consolidated balance sheet and condensed
interim consolidated statement of changes in equity have been compared with the balances
of annual audited financial statements of preceding year, whereas, the condensed interim
consolidated profit and loss account, condensed interim consolidated statement of
comprehensive income and condensed interim consolidated cash flow statement have been
compared with the balances of comparable period of immediately preceding year.

Corresponding figures have been re-arranged wherever necessary for the purposes of
comparison, however, no significant re-arrangements have been made.

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of Rupees.

R Vo d_

Chief Executive Director
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